Ch. 474

[161.115] Route No. 134. Beginning at a point on Route No. 5 southerly of Grasston, thence extending in a northerly direction to a point on Route No. 23.

Subd. 2. The route established in subdivision 1 is a substitute for Route No. 134 as contained and described in Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 161.115, and said route as so contained and described in said section is discontinued and removed from the trunk highway system.

Subd. 3. In compiling the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute the route established in subdivision 1 for the route discontinued and removed from the trunk highway system in subdivision 2.

Approved March 9, 1978.

CHAPTER 473-H.F.No.1882

An act relating to commerce; repealing the fair trade laws; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 325.08 to 325.14.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 325.08, 325.09, 325.10, 325.11, 325.12, 325.13, and 325.14, are repealed.

Approved March 9, 1978.

CHAPTER 474-S.F.No.265

[Coded]

An act relating to highways; providing that towns be reimbursed for repairing and restoring town roads damaged while utilized as a haul road in transporting road building materials used in construction or maintenance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [164.155] RESTORATION OF CERTAIN TOWN ROADS. Subdivision 1. LIABILITY OF POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS. Any political subdivision transporting or causing to be transported any sand, gravel or other road building materials over a town road shall restore that road or reimburse the town for restoration of that road to as good condition as it was prior to that transportation.

Subd. 2. CONTRACTS BY POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS. Whenever a political subdivision and a private contractor enter a contract that contemplates the transporting of

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

road building materials by that contractor or a subcontractor over a town road, the political subdivision shall require, as a term of that contract, that the contractor assume the liability of the political subdivision under subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective July 1, 1978.

Approved March 9, 1978.

CHAPTER 475-S.F.No.1613

An act relating to courts; judges; removal due to mental or physical incapacity; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 490.16, Subdivision 5; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 490.04; 490.05; 490.06; 490.07; 490.08; and 490.09.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 490.16, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. The supreme court shall make rules to implement this section and provide for confidentiality of proceedings.

Sec. 2. <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> 1976, <u>Sections</u> 490.04, 490.05, 490.06, 490.07, 490.08, and 490.09 are repealed.

Approved March 9, 1978.

CHAPTER 476-S.F.No.1637

An act relating to political subdivisions; authorizing loans to acquire town halls; authorizing issuance of general obligation bonds for a fire and community hall in the city of Tower; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 465.73.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 465.73, is amended to read:

465.73 TOWN HALLS; FIRE HALLS OR EQUIPMENT; DIRECT LOANS TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS. For purposes of constructing or acquiring town halls, fire halls or fire equipment any city, county or town may borrow up to \$100,000 directly from the Farmers Home Administration on a note secured by a mortgage on the real or personal property purchased with the borrowed funds. The city, county or town may assign revenues from the town halls, fire department or fire hall or any other available

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout